
  

Part III: Supplementary Information 
1. Forecast for FY 2008 Consolidated Business Segment Information 

a. Net Sales* and Operating Income 

Yen Yen 

(Billions) (Billions) 

FY 2008 (Forecast) FY 2007 Change vs. 

Technology Solutions 
Japan 
Overseas 
Total 

Y 

Previous** 

2,160.0 
1,100.0 
3,260.0 

Current*** 

2,190.0 
1,050.0 
3,240.0 

Change 

+30.0 
-50.0 
-20.0 

(Actual) 

2,102.2 
1,170.0 
3,272.2 

FY2007(%) 

+4.2 
-10.3 

-1.0 

Operating income: 
Services 
[Operating income margin] 
System Platforms 
[Operating income margin] 

Total operating income 
[Operating income margin] 

185.0 
[7.2%] 

25.0 
[3.6%] 
210.0 
[6.4%] 

185.0 
[7.3%] 

25.0 
[3.6%] 
210.0 

[6.5%] 

-
[+0.1%] 

-
-
-

[+0.1%] 

140.4 
[5.5%] 

39.7 
[5.6%] 
180.1 
[5.5%] 

+31.7 

-37.1 

+16.5 

Ubiquitous Product Solutions 
Japan 
Overseas 
Total 

780.0 
450.0 

1,230.0 

710.0 
340.0 

1,050.0 

-70.0 
-110.0 
-180.0 

761.3 
427.6 

1,188.9 

-6.7 
-20.5 
-11.7 

Operating income 
[Operating income margin] 

50.0 
[4.1%] 

20.0 
[1.9%] 

-30.0 
[-2.2%] 

52.5 
[4.4%] 

-62.0 

Device Solutions 
Japan 
Overseas 
Total 

490.0 
270.0 
760.0 

420.0 
250.0 
670.0 

-70.0 
-20.0 
-90.0 

521.4 
275.3 
796.7 

-19.5 
-9.2 

-15.9 

Operating income (loss) 
[Operating income margin] 

20.0 
[2.6%] 

(25.0) 
[-3.7%] 

-45.0 
[-6.3%] 

18.2 
[2.3%] 

-

Other Operations 
Japan 
Overseas 
Total 

380.0 
160.0 
540.0 

360.0 
150.0 
510.0 

-20.0 
-10.0 
-30.0 

361.0 
165.7 
526.8 

-0.3 
-9.5 
-3.2 

Operating income 
[Operating income margin] 

15.0 
[2.8%] 

10.0 
[2.0%] 

-5.0 
[-0.8%] 

14.2 
[2.7%] 

-29.9 

Elimination 
Sales 
Operating income 

(440.0) 
(75.0) 

(420.0) 
(65.0) 

+20.0 
+10.0 

(453.9) 
(60.3) 

-
-

Total 
Japan 
Overseas 
Total 

3,490.0 
1,860.0 
5,350.0 

3,360.0 
1,690.0 
5,050.0 

-130.0 
-170.0 
-300.0 

3,407.2 
1,923.6 
5,330.8 

-1.4 
-12.1 

-5.3 

Operating income 
[Operating income margin] 

Y 220.0 
[4.1%] 

150.0 
[3.0%] 

-70.0 
[-1.1%] 

204.9 
[3.8%] 

-26.8 

Notes: 
* 
** 
*** 

Net sales include intersegment sales. 
Previous forecast as of July 31, 2008. 
Current forecast as of October 29, 2008. 
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b. Net Sales* by Principal Products and Services
 

Yen Yen Assuming same 
(Billions) (Billions) exchange rates 

FY 2008 (Forecast) FY 2007 Change vs. as FY2007 

Previous** Current*** Change (Actual) FY2007(%) Change (%)**** 
Technology Solutions 

Services: 
Solutions / SI Y 1,290.0 1,310.0 +20.0 1,258.8 +4.1 +5 
Infrastructure Services 1,200.0 1,160.0 -40.0 1,215.2 -4.5 +6 
Others 80.0 80.0 - 85.2 -6.1 -6 

2,570.0 2,550.0 -20.0 2,559.3 -0.4 +5 

System Platforms: 
System Products 360.0 350.0 -10.0 370.4 -5.5 -4 
Network Products 330.0 340.0 +10.0 342.4 -0.7 +4 

690.0 690.0 - 712.8 -3.2 0 

Total 3,260.0 3,240.0 -20.0 3,272.2 -1.0 +4 

Ubiquitous Product Solutions 
PCs / Mobile Phones 840.0 750.0 -90.0 837.0 -10.4 -9 
Hard Disk Drives 370.0 280.0 -90.0 332.7 -15.8 -10 
Others 20.0 20.0 - 19.1 +4.2 +4 

Total 1,230.0 1,050.0 -180.0 1,188.9 -11.7 -9 

Device Solutions 
LSI Devices 490.0 430.0 -60.0 508.8 -15.5 -13 
Electronic Components, Others 270.0 240.0 -30.0 287.9 -16.7 -12 

Total Y 760.0 670.0 -90.0 796.7 -15.9 -13 

Notes: 
* Net sales include intersegment sales.
 
** Previous forecast as of July 31, 2008.
 
*** Current forecast as of October 29, 2008.
 
**** Calculations using the same exchange rates as FY2007 are rough estimations.
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