Part III: Supplementary Information

1. Forecast for FY 2008 Consolidated Business Segment Information

a. Net Sales* and Operating Income

			Yen		Yen	
	_		(Billions)		(Billions)	
		F	Y 2008 (Forecast)	FY 2007	Change vs.	
	_	Previous**	Current***	Change	(Actual)	FY2007(%)
Technology Solutions	_					
Japan	Y	2,160.0	2,190.0	+30.0	2,102.2	+4.2
Overseas	_	1,100.0	1,050.0	-50.0	1,170.0	-10.3
Total		3,260.0	3,240.0	-20.0	3,272.2	-1.0
Operating income:						
Services		185.0	185.0	-	140.4	+31.7
[Operating income margin]		[7.2%]	[7.3%]	[+0.1%]	[5.5%]	
System Platforms		25.0	25.0	-	39.7	-37.1
[Operating income margin]	_	[3.6%]	[3.6%]	-	[5.6%]	
Total operating income		210.0	210.0	-	180.1	+16.5
[Operating income margin]		[6.4%]	[6.5%]	[+0.1%]	[5.5%]	
Ubiquitous Product Solutions						
Japan		780.0	710.0	-70.0	761.3	-6.7
Overseas		450.0	340.0	-110.0	427.6	-20.5
Total	-	1,230.0	1,050.0	-180.0	1,188.9	-11.7
Operating income		50.0	20.0	-30.0	52.5	-62.0
[Operating income margin]		[4.1%]	[1.9%]	[-2.2%]	[4.4%]	
Device Solutions						
		490.0	420.0	-70.0	521.4	-19.5
Japan Overseas		490.0 270.0	420.0 250.0	-20.0	275.3	-19.3 -9.2
Total	-	760.0	670.0	-20.0	796.7	-9.2
						15.9
Operating income (loss)		20.0	(25.0)	-45.0	18.2	-
[Operating income margin]		[2.6%]	[-3.7%]	[-6.3%]	[2.3%]	
Other Operations						
Japan		380.0	360.0	-20.0	361.0	-0.3
Overseas	-	160.0	150.0	-10.0	165.7	-9.5
Total		540.0	510.0	-30.0	526.8	-3.2
Operating income		15.0	10.0	-5.0	14.2	-29.9
[Operating income margin]		[2.8%]	[2.0%]	[-0.8%]	[2.7%]	
Elimination						
Sales		(440.0)	(420.0)	+20.0	(453.9)	-
Operating income		(75.0)	(65.0)	+10.0	(60.3)	-
Total						
Japan		3,490.0	3,360.0	-130.0	3,407.2	-1.4
Japan Overseas		3,490.0 1,860.0	3,360.0 1,690.0	-130.0	3,407.2 1,923.6	-1.4
Total	-	5,350.0	5,050.0	-300.0	5,330.8	-12.1
Operating income	Y	220.0	150.0	-70.0	204.9	-26.8
[Operating income margin]	I	[4.1%]	[3.0%]	-70.0 [-1.1%]	[3.8%]	-20.0
[operating meetine murgin]		[ייין אין אין אין אין אין אין אין אין אין	[3.070]	[1.1/0]	[5.070]	

Notes:

* Net sales include intersegment sales.

** Previous forecast as of July 31, 2008.

*** Current forecast as of October 29, 2008.

b. Net Sales* by Principal Products and Services

	_		Yen (Billions)		Yen (Billions)		Assuming same exchange rates
		F	Y 2008 (Forecast)	FY 2007	Change vs.	as FY2007
		Previous**	Current***	Change	(Actual)	FY2007(%)	Change (%)****
Technology Solutions							
Services:							
Solutions / SI	Y	1,290.0	1,310.0	+20.0	1,258.8	+4.1	+5
Infrastructure Services		1,200.0	1,160.0	-40.0	1,215.2	-4.5	+6
Others	_	80.0	80.0	-	85.2	-6.1	-6
		2,570.0	2,550.0	-20.0	2,559.3	-0.4	+5
System Platforms:							
System Products		360.0	350.0	-10.0	370.4	-5.5	-4
Network Products	_	330.0	340.0	+10.0	342.4	-0.7	+4
		690.0	690.0	-	712.8	-3.2	0
Total	=	3,260.0	3,240.0	-20.0	3,272.2	-1.0	+4
Ubiquitous Product Solutions							
PCs / Mobile Phones		840.0	750.0	-90.0	837.0	-10.4	-9
Hard Disk Drives		370.0	280.0	-90.0	332.7	-15.8	-10
Others	_	20.0	20.0	-	19.1	+4.2	+4
Total	=	1,230.0	1,050.0	-180.0	1,188.9	-11.7	-9
Device Solutions							
LSI Devices		490.0	430.0	-60.0	508.8	-15.5	-13
Electronic Components, Others		270.0	240.0	-30.0	287.9	-16.7	-12
Total	Y	760.0	670.0	-90.0	796.7	-15.9	-13

Notes:

* Net sales include intersegment sales.

** Previous forecast as of July 31, 2008.

*** Current forecast as of October 29, 2008.

**** Calculations using the same exchange rates as FY2007 are rough estimations.